

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–1419

KATHERINE AVENARIUS and PAUL AVENARIUS,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,
vs.
STATE OF IOWA,
Defendant–Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Samantha J. Gronewald, District Judge

APPELLANT’S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

JOB MUKKADA
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 305-1406
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
job.mukkada@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 4

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE TERMS OF THE WAIVER AVENARIUS SIGNED
 WERE CLEAR AND UNEQUIVOCAL. 5

 II. AVENARIUS VOLUNTARILY SIGNED THE WAIVER
 AND THE TERMS OF THE WAIVER ARE NOT
 UNCONSCIONABLE. 7

 III. THE WAIVER IS NOT AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Baker v. Stewarts' Inc.</i> , 433 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1988) | 5 |
| <i>C & J Fertilizer, Inc. v. Allied Mut. Ins.</i> , 227 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1975) | 10 |
| <i>C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Cupps v. S & J Tube, Inc.</i> , No. 17-1922, 2019 WL 156583 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan 9, 2019) | 6, 12 |
| <i>Galloway v. State</i> , 790 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2010) | 12,13 |
| <i>Gen. Conference of Evangelical Methodist Church v. Faith Evangelical Methodist Church</i> , 809 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Hargrave v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , No. 14-1197, 2015 WL 1331706 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 25, 2015) | 6, 12 |
| <i>Home Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Algona v. Campney</i> , 357 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1984) | 9 |
| <i>Huber v. Hovey</i> , 501 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1993) | 12 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Shanks</i> , 758 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Korsmo v. Waverly Ski Club</i> , 435 N.W.2d 746 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988) | 6, 12, 14 |
| <i>Lukken v. Fleischer</i> , 962 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2021) | 6, 12 |
| <i>Margeson v. Artis</i> , 776 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Poling</i> , 81 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1957) | 5 |
| <i>Sweeney v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 792 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Transgrud v. Leer</i> , No. 19-0692, 2020 WL 5650734 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept 23, 2020) | 6, 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208 cmt. d | 11 |
